

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG SKIPPER, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

CURTIS JEROME BYRD

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Ann M. Sherman
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Curtis Byrd’s involvement in the planned robbery at a bank ATM, which resulted in a man being fatally shot.....	4
B. State-court proceedings	5
C. Federal habeas proceedings	6
D. Sixth Circuit proceedings	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition	9
I. The decision below wrongly expands this Court’s decisions in <i>Lafler</i> and <i>Frye</i> and creates a right without a feasible remedy.....	9
A. Together, <i>Lafler and Frye</i> make clear that the Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel at the plea stage is conditioned on the existence of a plea deal.	9
B. The right to ineffective assistance of counsel in the absence of a plea deal	

would create unmanageable remedial problems. 12

II. The decision below creates a circuit split on an important issue. 17

 A. The Tenth Circuit’s approach directly conflicts with the decision below. 17

 B. Other circuits and several state supreme courts have held that a criminal defendant cannot satisfy *Strickland’s* prejudice prong without the actual existence of a formal plea offer..... 19

 C. Consistent with the Sixth Circuit’s reasoning, the Fourth Circuit has found a right to the opportunity to engage in plea negotiations. 22

III. This case presents a recurring question of national importance. 23

Conclusion 25

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Opinion in 18-2021
Issued October 8, 2019 1a–43a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Judgment in 18-2021
Issued October 8, 2019 44a

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:15-cv-13528
Opinion and Order Denying Petition
for Writ of Habeas Corpus
Issued August 22, 2018..... 45a–60a

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:15-cv-13528
Judgment
Issued August 22, 2018..... 61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. State</i> , 71 A.3d 458 (R.I. 2013)	21
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	15
<i>Fast Horse v. Weber</i> , 838 N.W.2d 831 (S.D. 2013)	21
<i>Frank v. Blackburn</i> , 646 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Herrera-Genao v. United States</i> , 641 F. App'x 190 (3d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	9, 10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	passim
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	11
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	passim
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 35 (1970)	13
<i>Osley v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	10, 11
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2014)	19

<i>Sanchez v. Pfeiffer</i> , 745 F. App'x 703 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>State v. Long</i> , 814 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2012).....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	passim
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , 759 S.E.2d 846 (Ga. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Kalu</i> , 683 F. App'x 667 (10th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	16
<i>United States v. Moya</i> , 676 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	15
<i>United States v. Pender</i> , 514 F. App'x 359 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Rendon-Martinez</i> , 497 F. App'x 848 (10th Cir. 2012).....	4, 17, 18
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.316(1)(b).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 767.39.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 780.756(3)	15

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2006)..... 11

Michigan Model Criminal Jury Instruction 16.4(3) 5

Michigan Model Criminal Jury Instruction 8.1(3)(c) 5

National Conference of State Legislatures, “Victims’ Pretrial Release Rights and Protections” 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI passim
